Impairment reversal / (charge)   (244,923)  (41,646)  (286,569)
 Loss before income tax   (360,191)  (41,646)  (401,837)
 Deferred income tax benefit   34,282   4,712   38,994
 Loss for the year   (327,425)  (36,934)  (364,359)

Consolidated statement of cash flows
 Loss before income tax   (360,191)  (41,646)  (401,837)
 Impairment charge   244,923   41,646   286,569
 Net cash flows from operating

activities   82,746   –   82,746

Reclassifications and comparative figures

Certain reclassifications have been made to the previous year’s disclosure of
cost of sales to enhance comparability with the current year’s presentation
following management's periodic assessment of the improvement of the
information presentation. As a result, the comparative amounts for the year
ended 31 December 2020 in the certain line items within cost of sales
disclosure in Note 21 have been amended to conform to the current year’s
presentation as follows:

In thousands of US dollars
As previously

reported
Reclassifi-

cation As adjusted
 Depreciation, depletion and

amortisation
 86,296   –   86,296

 Payroll and related taxes   14,083   –   14,083
 Repair, maintenance and other

services
 10,769   (3,052)  7,717

 Materials and supplies   3,970   249   4,219
 Transportation services   1,907   1   1,908
 Well repair and maintenance costs   –   3,360   3,360
 Well workover costs   505   (505)  –
 Environmental levies   114   –   114
 Change in stock   7,279   –   7,279
 Other   469   (53)  416

  125,392   –   125,392

Previous period related party disclosures

The Group has policies and procedures in place for the identification of
potential related party transactions which are designed to ensure that all
required approvals are obtained and all legal obligations are met in relation to
any related party transaction.  Also, the Group has internal procedures on
identification of related party transactions and balances which are designed to
ensure that all required disclosures are made in the financial statements. As
part of these procedures the Group prepares lists of companies and individuals